

No. 21-16278

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, a California nonprofit
mutual benefit corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
California Northern District, Oakland
No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR, Hon. Yvonne Gonzales Rogers, District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Angelo I. Amador
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Rehearing Is Not Warranted Because The Panel Decision Is Correct	5
A. The Panel Correctly Held That EPCA Preempts Berkeley’s Ordinance	5
B. The Panel Correctly Held That A Presumption Against Preemption Is Inapplicable Because EPCA Contains An Express Preemption Provision.....	9
II. This Case Does Not Present A Question Of “Exceptional Importance.”	11
A. Concern About Potential Implications Of The Panel’s Decision Are Overblown.....	11
B. The Panel Decision Avoids Causing Harm To The Restaurant Industry	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm’n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	8
<i>Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	8
<i>Hollins v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	6
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Su</i> , 41 F.4th 1147 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	10, 13
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Sineneng–Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	11
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	8

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 6201(4)-(5) 8

42 U.S.C. § 6291(4) 5

42 U.S.C. § 6297(c) 5

42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(3) 7

42 U.S.C. § 6297(f)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 6291 et seq..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) 11

Ninth Circuit R. 29-2(a) 1

S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987)..... 9

Other Authorities

Americas Soc’y et al., *Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How Immigrant Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow* (Jan. 2015)..... 16

Eric Amel et al., *Independent Restaurants Are a Nexus of Small Businesses in the United States and Drive Billions of Dollars of Economic Activity That Is at Risk of Being Lost Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic* (June 10, 2020) 15

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, California Restaurant Industry at a Glance (last accessed Aug. 21, 2023)..... 14, 15

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, 2023 State of the Restaurant (Feb. 2023)..... 16

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, 2023 State of the Restaurant Industry Executive Summary (Feb. 2023) 16

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, National Statistics (last accessed
Aug. 21, 2023) 15
